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Name 
 

UA 
Economics 
Degree(s) 

Present Position 
 

Denny Byrne 
 

Emeritus 
Faculty 

(Not Alumni) 

Emeritus Faculty Member and Department Chair, 
University of Akron Economics Department  -
dbyrne@uakron.edu 

Hashem Dezhbakhsh 
 MA 1981 Professor of Economics & Department Chair, Emory 

University  (Atlanta, GA) -econhd@emory.edu 

David Dilley, Chair, Public 
Relations Committee BA 1973 Retired Principal Analyst Whitney Bradley and Brown - 

ddilley@woh.rr.com 
Peter Elmer  
 BS 1975 Director, Analytics, Pricewaterhouse Coopers (“PwC”) -

buythebook@usa.com 

Tamara Engelhardt  MA 1987 Vice President of Human Resources, Step2, Hudson, OH -
tlengelhardt@roadrunner.com 

Kenneth Frey BSLE 2002 
MA 2004 

Tax Analysis Professional III, Ohio Department of Taxation 
(Columbus, OH) - Ken_Frey@aol.com 

Norma Fox Horwitz, 
Development Committee  

BA 1989 
MBA 1993 

Special Projects Manager, Northeast Ohio Public Energy 
Council - nfhorwitz@nopecinfo.org 

James Krein BA 2007 
MA 2008 

Industry & Economic Analyst, Business Intelligence, 
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company - 
james.krein@gmail.com 

Ernest Massie, Chair, 
Development Committee 

BA 1994  
MA 1996 

Administrator, Tax Analysis Division, Ohio Department of 
Taxation (Columbus, OH) - Ernie_Massie@Tax.State.oh.us 

Brandon Mathias MA 2011 Director of Data Science & Analytics, Speedeon Data - 
brandonmathias1@gmail.com 

Kevin Mickle BA 1985 Director, Project Management & Marketing, Bass Security - 
kevin.j.mickle@gmail.com 

Jeff Murphy BA 1980 
MA 1981 

Vice President, State Regulation, Dominion Energy -
jeff.murphy@dominionenergy.com 

Kimberly Reitema BA 2016 PNC, Operations Associate - kimberlyreitema@gmail.com 

Adele Dorfner Roth BA 1982  
MA 1989 

Deputy Director of Planning & Economic Development,  
Akron, OH - aroth@akronohio.gov 

Kenneth Sanford Not Alumni Customer Facing Data Scientist & Analytics Architect, 
Dataiku.  ksanford12@gmail.com 

Michael Smerekanich, Public 
Relations Committee 

BA 1974  
MA 1976 Consultant – mss.4001@zoominternet.net 

Diana Stevenson, Chair BA 1989 
JD 1992 

Clerk of Courts, Barberton Municipal Court, (Barberton, 
OH) - dstevenson@cityofbarberton.com 

John Szilagyi BA 2009 
MA 2010 

Senior Market Analyst – Marketing, Tarkett USA 
john.szilagyi@tarkett.com 

 


